The Company invests its surplus funds mainly in short term liquid schemes of mutual funds and bank fixed deposits. The

Company manages its price risk arising from these investments through diversification and by placing limits on individual

and total equity instruments / mutual funds.

(iv) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rate. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to company’s borrowing with floating interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  29,321.53  17,188.37

 Interest rate sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on affected portion

of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the

impact on variable rate borrowing as follows:

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (146.61)  (85.94)

50 bp decrease- increase in profits  146.61  85.94

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Notes to Standalone financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022

 193

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
St

at
u

to
ry

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

Annual Report

2021-22

39. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Company and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that
it maintains an efficient capital structure while maximising shareholder value. Apart from internal accrual, sourcing of
capital is done through judicious combination of equity and borrowing, both short term and long term.

  The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgment of its strategic and day-to-day needs with a